



Policy:	Bile Acid Sequestrants	Annual Review Date: 05/18/2023
Impacted Drugs:	Questran, Questran Light, Prevalite (cholestyramine) Colestid (colestipol)	Last Revised Date: 05/18/2023

#### **OVERVIEW**

Bile acid sequestrants are effective agents for the management of primary hypercholesterolemia that work by binding bile acid in the intestine to form an insoluble complex that is fecally secreted without systemic absorption. Three different agents are available in the U.S. Cholestyramine is supplied as a powder for oral suspension, colestipol is available as a powder for oral suspension and in a tablet formulation, and colesevelam is available in a tablet formulation and an oral suspension. Cholestyramine and colestipol (oral suspension packets and tablets) are available generically. The powder formulations must be mixed into a suspension with fluids or with foods. Colestipol and colesevelam are dosed once to twice daily. Cholestyramine is recommended to be given twice daily, but one to six doses per day may be administered.

#### POLICY STATEMENT

Step therapy rules have been developed to encourage the use of generic bile acid sequestrants prior to a brand name bile acid sequestrants. If the step therapy rule is not met at the point of service, coverage will be determined by the criteria below.

**<u>Automation</u>**: Patients with a history of one Preferred Medication within the 130-day look-back period are excluded from step therapy.

#### **Preferred Medications**

- Generic cholestyramine oral suspension
- Generic colestipol oral suspension and micronized tablets
- Generic colesevelam tablets and packets for oral suspension
- Prevalite oral suspension

## **Non-Preferred Medication**

- Questran oral suspension and light oral suspension
- Colestid oral suspension and micronized tablets

## PREFERRED STEP THERAPY CRITERIA

1. If the patient has tried a preferred medication, then authorization for a non-preferred medication may be given.

**Approval Duration:** 365 days (1 year)

This document is subject to the disclaimer found at <a href="https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx">https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/Policies-and-Standards/Prescription-Drug-Resources.aspx</a>





### **Step Therapy Exception Criteria**

In certain situations, the patient is not required to trial preferred agents. Approve for 1 year if the patient meets the following (A, B, or C):

- A. The patient has an atypical diagnosis and/or unique patient characteristics which prevent use of all preferred agents. If so, please list diagnosis and/or patient characteristics [documentation required]; **OR**
- B. The patient has a contraindication to all preferred agents. If so, please list the contraindications to each preferred agent [documentation required]; **OR**
- C. The patient is continuing therapy with the requested non-preferred agent after being stable for at least 90 days [verification in prescription claims history required] or, if not available, [verification by prescribing physician required] AND meets ONE of the following:
  - 1. The patient has at least 130 days of prescription claims history on file and claims history supports that the patient has received the requested non-preferred agent for 90 days within a 130-day look-back period AND there is no generic equivalent available for the requested nonpreferred product (i.e. AA-rated or AB-rated to the requested nonpreferred product); OR
  - 2. When 130 days of the patient's prescription claims history file is unavailable for verification, the prescriber must verify that the patient has been receiving the requested non-preferred agent for 90 days AND that the patient has been receiving the requested non-preferred agent via paid claims (i.e. the patient has NOT been receiving samples or coupons or other types of waivers in order to obtain access to the requested non-preferred agent) AND there is no generic equivalent available for the requested nonpreferred product (i.e. AA-rated or AB-rated to the requested nonpreferred product).

**Documentation Required:** When <u>documentation</u> is required, the prescriber must provide written documentation supporting the trials of these other agents, noted in the criteria as [documentation required]. Documentation should include chart notes, prescription claims records, and/or prescription receipts.

**Approval Duration:** All approvals for continuation of therapy are provided for 1 year unless noted otherwise below. In cases where the initial approval is authorized in months, 1 month is equal to 30 days.

### **Documentation Requirements:**

The Company reserves the right to request additional documentation as part of its coverage determination process. The Company may deny reimbursement when it has determined that the drug provided or services performed were not medically necessary, investigational or experimental, not within the scope of benefits afforded to the member and/or a pattern of billing or other practice has been found to be either inappropriate or excessive. Additional documentation supporting medical necessity for the services provided must be made available upon request to the Company. Documentation requested may include patient records, test results and/or credentials of the provider ordering or performing a service. The Company also reserves the right to modify, revise, change, apply and interpret this policy at its sole discretion, and the exercise of this discretion shall be final and binding.

This document is subject to the disclaimer found at <a href="https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx">https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/Policies-



# Policy Prug

#### REFERENCES

- WelChol® tablets and oral suspension [prescribing information]. Parsippany, NJ: Sankyo Pharma Inc.; July 2017.
- 2. Colestid®, Flavored Colestid® oral suspension [prescribing information]. New York, NY: Pfizer; May 2014.
- 3. Colestid® tablets [prescribing information]. New York, NY: Pfizer; May 2017.
- Cholestyramine (DRUGDEX® System Drug Evaluation). In: Klasco RK (Ed): DrugKnowledge® System (electronic version). Thomson MICROMEDEX, Greenwood Village, Colorado, USA. Available at: <a href="http://www.thomsonhc.com">http://www.thomsonhc.com</a> Last modified on February 21, 2017. Accessed on April 11, 2017.
- 5. Jellinger PS, Handelsman Y, Rosenblit PD, et al. American Association of Clinical Endocrinologists and American College of Endocrinology guidelines for management of dyslipidemia and prevention of atherosclerosis. *Endocrin Pract.* 2017;23(Suppl 2):1-87.
- 6. Garber AJ, Abrahamson MJ, Barzilay JI, et al. Consensus statement by the American Association of Clinical Endocrinologists and American College of Endocrinology on the comprehensive type 2 diabetes management algorithm 2018 executive summary. *Endocrine Pract*. 2018;24(1):91-120. Available at: <a href="https://www.aace.com/sites/all/files/diabetes-algorithm-executive-summary.pdf">https://www.aace.com/sites/all/files/diabetes-algorithm-executive-summary.pdf</a>. Accessed on April 12, 2018.
- 7. Staels B, Kuipers F. Bile acid sequestrants and the treatment of type 2 diabetes mellitus. Drugs. 2007;67(10):1383-1392.
- 8. Zieve FJ, Kalin MF, Schwartz SL, et al. Results of the glucose-lowering effect of WelChol Study (GLOWS): a randomized, double-blind, placebo-controlled pilot study evaluating the effect of colesevelam hydrochloride on glycemic control in subjects with type 2 diabetes. *Clin Ther*. 2007;29(1):74-83.
- 9. Fonseca VA, Rosenstock J, Wang AC, et al. Colesevelam HCl improves glycemic control and reduces LDL cholesterol in patients with inadequately controlled type 2 diabetes on sulfonylurea-based therapy. *Diabetes Care*. 2008;31:1479-1484.
- 10. Bays HE, Goldberg RB, Truitt KE, Jones MR. Colesevelam hydrochloride therapy in patients with type 2 diabetes mellitus treated with metformin. Glucose and lipid effects. *Arch Intern Med.* 2008;168(18):1975-1983.
- 11. Goldberg RB, Fonseca VA, Truitt KE, Jones MR. Efficacy and safety of colesevelam in patients with type 2 diabetes mellitus and inadequate glycemic control receiving insulin-based therapy. *Arch Intern Med.* 2008;168(14):1531-1540.
- 12. Inzucchi SE, Bergenstal RM, Buse JB, et al. Management of hypoglycemia in type 2 diabetes, 2015: A patient-centered approach: update to a position statement of the American Diabetes Association and the European Association for the Study of Diabetes. *Diabetes Care*. 2015;38:140-149. Available at: <a href="http://care.diabetesjournals.org/content/38/1/140.full.pdf+html">http://care.diabetesjournals.org/content/38/1/140.full.pdf+html</a>. Accessed on April 12, 2018.
- 13. Handelsman Y. Role of bile acid sequestrants in the treatment of type 2 diabetes. Diabetes Care. 2011;34(Suppl 2):S244-S250.
- 14. Ismail-Beigi F. Glycemic management of type 2 diabetes mellitus. N Engl J Med. 2012;366:1319-1327.
- 15. Garg A, Grundy SM. Cholestyramine therapy for dyslipidemia in non-insulin-dependent diabetes mellitus: a short-term, double-blind, crossover trial. *Ann Intern Med.* 1994;121(6):416-422.
- 16. Yamakawa T, Takano T, Utsunomiya H, et al. Effect of colestimide therapy for glycemic control in type 2 diabetes mellitus with hypercholesterolemia. *Endocr J.* 2007;54(1):53-58.
- 17. Bennett WL, Odelola OA, Wilson LM, et al. Evaluation of guideline recommendations on oral medications for type 2 diabetes mellitus. A systemic review. *Ann Intern Med.* 2012;156:27-36.
- 18. Pharmacologic approaches to glycemic treatment: standards of medical care in diabetes 2018. Diabetes Care. 2018;41(Suppl 1):S73-S85.
- 19. Liacouras CA, Coates PM, Gallagher PR, Cortner JA. Use of cholestyramine in the treatment of children with familial combined hyperlipidemia. *J Pediatr.* 1993;122:477-482.
- 20. McCrindle BW, O'Neill MB, Cullen-Dean G, Helden E. Acceptability and compliance with two forms of cholestyramine in the treatment of hypercholesterolemia in children: a randomized, crossover trial. *J Pediatr.* 1997;130:266-273.
- 21. Tonstad S, Kundtzon J, Siversen M, et al. Efficacy and safety of cholestyramine therapy in peripubertal and prepubertal children with familial hypercholesterolemia. *J Pediatr.* 1996;129(1):42-29.
- 22. Tonstad S, Sivertsen M, Aksnes L, Ose L. Low dose colestipol in adolescents with familial hypercholesterolemia. *Archiv Dis Childhood*. 1996;74:157-160.
- 23. Jacobson TA, Armani A, McKenney JM, Guyton JF. Safety considerations with gastrointestinally active lipid-lowering drugs. *Am J Cardiol*. 2007;99(6A):47C-55C.
- 24. Stein EA, Marais AD, Szamosi T, et al. Colesevelam hydrochloride: efficacy and safety in pediatric subjects with heterozygous familial hypercholesterolemia. *J Pediatr.* 2010;156:231-236.
- 25. Perry CM. Colesevelam. In pediatric patients with heterozygous familial hypercholesterolemia. Pediatr Drugs. 2010;12(2):133-140.
- Briggs, GG, Freeman RK, Yaffe SJ. Drugs in Pregnancy and Lactation--A reference guide to fetal and neonatal risk. Seventh Edition. Lippincott Williams & Wilkins; Philadelphia, PA. 2005.
- Schectman G, Hiatt J. Dose-response characteristics of cholesterol-lowering drug therapies: implications for treatment. Ann Intern Med. 1996;125:990-1000.

This document is subject to the disclaimer found at <a href="https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx">https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/Policies-



Page 4 of 4

# Policy Prug

- 28. Hansen M, Sonne DP, Mikkelsen KH, et al. Bile acid sequestrants for glycemic control in patients with type 2 diabetes: a systematic review and meta-analysis of randomized controlled trials. *J Diabetes Complications*. 2017;31(5):918-927.
- 29. Colesevelam hydrochloride. In: DRUGDEX [online database]. Truven Health Analytics; Greenwood Village, CO. Last updated 5 March 2020. Accessed on 14 April 2020.
- 30. Cholestyramine. In: DRUGDEX [online database]. Truven Health Analytics; Greenwood Village, CO. Last updated 4 March 2020. Accessed 14 April 2020.
- 31. Colestipol. In: DRUGDEX [online database]. Truven Health Analytics; Greenwood Village, CO. Last updated 4 March 2020. Accessed 14 April 2020.

This document is subject to the disclaimer found at <a href="https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx">https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/Policies-